

ORIGINAL

WOODA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 25 1996

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

~~Chief Deputy Clerk~~

CASE NOS. 88,146

JAMES J. WOLF,

PETITIONER,

VS.

COUNTY OF VOLUSIA,

RESPONDENT.

AMICUS BRIEF OF BOBBY FLNJE

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ROBERT S. GLAZIER, ESQ.
THE GIFFORD HOUSE
2937 S.W. 27TH AVENUE
MIAMI, FL 33133
(305) 444-8720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities _____	iii
Statement of Interest _____	1
Statement of the Case and Facts _____	1
Summary of the Argument _____	1
Argument _____	2
I. FLORIDA'S HISTORIC COMMITMENT TO PAY A PORTION OF THE COSTS INCURRED BY ACQUITTED DEFENDANTS _____	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION IMPROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT VARIOUS TYPES OF COSTS TRADITIONALLY RECOVERABLE BY AN ACQUITTED DEFENDANT UNDER SECTION 939.06 ARE NO LONGER RECOVERABLE, DUE TO THIS COURT'S OPINION IN <i>Sawyer v. Board of County Commissioners</i>, 620 So. 2D 757 (FLA. 1992) _____	4
III. THE FIFTH DISTRICT IMPROPERLY INTERPRETED SECTION 939.07 AS NOT PROVIDING FOR THE RECOVERY OF COSTS SUCH AS EXPERT WITNESS FEES AND COURT REPORTER COSTS _____	6
A. Section 939.07 provides for the recovery of witness fees and other costs incurred by acquitted defendants _____	6
B. The Fifth District incorrectly concluded that Section 939.07 provides for recovery of costs by discharged defendants, but not acquitted defendants _____	8
C. The Fifth District erroneously concluded that its holding on Section 939.07 was mandated by <i>Sawyer</i> _____	10
D. Expert witness fees, court reporter costs, and copies of transcripts are taxable costs under Section 939.07 _____	11
Conclusion _____	13
Certificate of Service _____	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amente v. Newman</i> , 653 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1995) _____	10
<i>Benitez v. State</i> , 350 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) _____	2, 5
<i>Bothwell v. State</i> , 450 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984) _____	4
<i>Buckman v. Alexander</i> , 3 So. 817 (Fla. 1888) _____	2, 7
<i>County of Volusia v. Wolf</i> , 672 So. 2d 563 (Fla. Sth DCA 1996) _____	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeSoto County Commissioners v. Howell</i> , 40 So. 192 (Fla. 1906) _____	7
<i>Dinauer v. State</i> , 317 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975) _____	8
<i>Doran v. State</i> , 296 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1974) _____	2
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993) _____	10
<i>Garner v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) _____	13
<i>Goldberg v. State</i> , 378 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) _____	7
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) _____	8
<i>Hillsborough County v. Martinez</i> , 483 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986) _____	13
<i>Holton v. State</i> , 311 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975) _____	2

Jackson County v. Stewart, 75 So. 543 (Fla. 1917)	7
<i>Lillibridge v. City of Miami,</i> 276 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1973)	5
<i>Osceola County v. Otte,</i> 530 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	5
Powell v. State, 314 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1975)	5, 9, 11-12
<i>Rollo v. Wiggins,</i> 5 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1942)	7
Sawyer v. Board of County Commissioners, 596 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992)	5
Sawyer v. Board of County Commissioners, 620 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1992)	Passim
Short v. State, 579 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991)	4
State v. Crawford, 378 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979)	9
<i>Volusia County v. Carrin,</i> 666 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	Passim
Warren v. Capuano, 282 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1973)	5
Warren v. Capuano, 269 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972), <i>affirmed</i> , 282 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1973)	7
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Indigent Defense (Feb. 1996)	3
Fla. Const. Art. 12, Section 10	7
Fla. Const. Section 9, Art. XVI (1885)	7

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.690	9
Florida Statutes Section 27.34(2)	3, 6, 12
Florida Statutes Section 27.54(3)	6
Florida Statutes Section 914.06	12
Florida Statutes Section 939.06	<i>passim</i>
Florida Statutes Section 939.07	<i>passim</i>
Florida Statutes Section 939.15	6
Laws of Florida, 1903, Chapter 5132	7
Op. of the Attorney General of Florida, No. 86-85 (Oct. 6, 1986)	6
<i>Paying for the courts: who should pick up the tab?</i> , Fla. Bar News, Oct. 15, 1995, at 1	4
